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EARLY PROVINCIAL SCHOOL LIBRARY CATALOGUE
1)

[BERKELEY VILLA SCHOOL]. The berkeley villa scholar's manual and catalogue of the school library, With Engravings.
Cheltenham. Printed for the compiler, by Richard Edwards, 1848. First edition.
8vo. [14], cxxvii, [24], 48pp, [2]. With engraved frontispiece view of the school, extra-engraved title and four further engraved
architectural/topographical views, one of which a duplicate of the frontispiece. Original publisher's gilt decorated red cloth.
Slightly rubbed, cloth a little bubbled, with the slightest of splitting to cloth at joints. Occasional spotting to plates, else internally
clean and crisp.
A rare combined provincial educational text-book and library catalogue for the Berkeley Villa preparatory school, Cheltenham.
The library, largely consisting of juvenile or popular works, is listed under nine classified headings, 'Sunday Selection', 'Science
and Natural Philosophy', 'Biography', 'History', 'Natural History', 'Voyages and Travels', 'Tales and Works of Amusement',
'Poetry' and 'Miscellaneous', with several titles featuring in more than one section. Each work was clearly identified by a number;
the highest appearing in this catalogue is 1038.
COPAC locates a single copy, at BL; OCLC adds locations at Princeton and UCLA.
£ 450
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EARLY MSS. AMERICANA
2)

[BICKERTON WILLIAMS, Sir J.]. Catalogue of a valuable portion of the historical and theological library of sir j. bickerton
williams, knt...together with the pair of portraits of king william and queen mary, painted by sir godfrey kneller; sir thomas more,
by holbein; &c. &c. Which will be sold by auction, by messrs. S. leigh sotheby & john Wilkinson.
[London]. [J. Davy and Sons], [1853].
8vo. [2], 40pp. Within original untrimmed wrappers, with title to upper wrappers, stitching wanting, slightly marked to
extremities, spine torn.
[With:] Catalogue of the interesting collection of autograph letters, together with some historical and theological mss., formed by
sir j. bickerton williams...which will be sold by auction, by messrs. s. leigh sotheby & john wilkinson...On saturday, march 5 1853.
[London]. [J. Davy and Sons], ]1853].
Stitched within original untrimmed wrappers, with title to upper wrapper. Slightly marked to extremities.
A rare survival in the original wrappers of the early Victorian Sotheby’s sale catalogue of nonconformist writer Sir John
Bickerton Williams' (1792-1855) historical/theological library and autograph manuscript collection. The first sale consists of
864 lots of books, strong in early protestant and dissenting theology, and five pictures, most notably Holbein's Thomas More and
Kneller's portraits of William and Mary, whilst the second, of 151 lots is, perhaps unusually given the date and sale location,
strong in early manuscript Americana, including '1. AMERICA. An Extensive Collection of above two hundred autograph letters
and papers of the distinguished Military Men, Statesmen, and Literary characters...J. Quincy Adams, Pres. Van Buren...Gen.
Washington...Such a complete collection relating to America has never been before brought forward for sale.' and '2. AMERICA.
A Collection of above one hundred and fifty Autograph Letters from the most distinguished Learned Men, Ministers and
Missionaries in America'.
Neither COPAC nor OCLC locate copies of either catalogue.
£ 325
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3)

[BOOKBINDING TRADES JOURNAL]. The bookbinding trades journal.
[Manchester]. [Co-operative Printing Society Limited], [1904-1911]. First edition.
8vo. 31 issues, comprising issues 1-24 issues of Vol. I and 1-7 of Vol. II. Original publisher's printed red paper wrappers, housed
in recent custom box of gilt-tooled red half-morocco, marbled sides and edges. Occasional slight chipping to extremities, light
rubbing to box. Internally clean and crisp.
A richly illustrated and informative trade bookbinding periodical. Initially issued by the Bookbinders and Machine Rulers'
Consolidated Union of Manchester, and later by the National Union of Bookbinders and Machine Rulers (from Vol. II, No. 5
onwards), the publication continued until 1914 - concluding with Vol. II, No. 16. In addition to revealing the workings of the
early twentieth-century bookbinding trade, this fascinating periodical provides practical advice regarding all manner of materials
and techniques, including examples of the work of renowned craftsmen such as Sangorski, and reviews of contemporary styles
such as art nouveau.
In 1911 the Bookbinders and Machine Rulers' Consolidated Union amalgamated with the London Consolidated Society of
Journeymen Bookbinders and others to form the National Union of Bookbinders and Machine Rulers. The origins of this trade
union date to 1835 when numerous bookbinder societies had merged to create the Bookbinders' Consolidated Relief Fund; an
organisation established both to assist those craftsmen 'tramping' in seek of work and to promote the overall betterment of
conditions for journeymen bookbinders. The union became by far the largest in the nation, with approximately 2900 members
listed at the turn of the twentieth-century.
£ 750
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4) [BOOKSELLER'S ADVERTISEMENT]. Robert Williamson,
Stationer and Bookseller, Near the Exchange, Liverpool, Sells, as well for
Exportation, as by Wholesale and Retail...
[Liverpool]. [s.n.], [s.d., c.1760].
Dimensions 120 x 200mm. Single leaf handbill, printed on one side only.
Presumably once a part of a bound volume; chipping and adhesive residue to
right-hand margin, small hole to lower margin, a trifle toned and spotted.
A rare survival of this eighteenth-century advertisement for Liverpool based
stationer, bookseller, and circulating library keeper Robert Williamson - printer of
among numerous Liverpudlian orientated works, The Liverpool Memorandum Book
published in 1753 (seemingly the sole edition of a publication intended to appear
annually). In 1756 he launched a newspaper, Williamson's Liverpool Advertiser, which
continued until 1769 - an endeavour undertaken with his sister and business
partner Alice (whose initial appears within imprints far more frequently than the
name of her brother). After 1769 Williamson disappeared from record - he is
thought to have died abroad – after which time Alice assumed control of the
company.
ESTC locates only a single copy (Liverpool Hope University).
ESTC T222685.
£ 200

FINDING SUBSCRIBERS FOR BOYDELL
5)

[BOYDELL, John]. A catalogue of the pictures in the shakspeare
gallery, pall-mall.
London. Sold at the place of exhibition, 1789. First edition.
8vo. [4], 2, [1], vi-xvi, 95pp, [1]. A variant issue with an additional
preliminary advertisement leaf. Recent red cloth, lettered in gilt. Slightest
of wear to extremities. Title-page lightly browned, light toning to leaf
margins.
The first edition of this catalogue issued to accompany an exhibition of
paintings illustrating scenes from the plays of Shakespeare. The gallery
opened in May 1789 with 34 paintings by 18 artists on show - 20,000
people visited, 6600 catalogues were sold, and 100 subscribers were
found for printseller John Boydell's (1720-1804) proposed series of
engravings - the initial motivation for the endeavour.
ESTC records copies at six locations in the British Isles (Birmingham,
BL, Glasgow, Manchester, Oxford, and Reading), and a further eight in
North America.
ESTC T129413.
£ 450
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BIBLIOTHECA BRANDIANA
6) [BRAND, John]. Bibliotheca brandiana. A catalogue of the unique, scarce, rare,
curious, and numerous collection of works On the antiquity, Typography, and decayed
Intelligence of Great Britain and Ireland, from the first Invention of Printing down to the
present Time; early Poetry Classics, Belles Letters, and Miscellanies, ever offered by public
sale...being the entire Library of the late Rev. John Brand...which will be sold by auction, by order
of his executors, By Mr. Stewart, At his room, No. 194, Piccadilly, (opposite albany.) On
Wednesday, May 6, 1807, and Thirty-Six following Days....
[London]. [P. Da Ponte], [1807]. First edition.
8vo. iv, 139, [1], 137-200, 209-307, 309, 310-345, 312, [1], 345-352, 365-369pp, [1]. Complete
despite erratic pagination. Uncut, in original two-tone drab boards. Joints cracked, but board
holding firm on cords. Occasional marking, some light soiling to fore-edge. Small paper flaw to
2L4, without loss of sense. Ink inscription of 'Tho. Eagles' to head of title.
A rare survival, in the original state, of the catalogue of the library of English antiquary and
clergyman John Brand (1744-1806), best known for his Observations on Popular Antiquities: including
the whole of Mr Bourne's Antiquitates Vulgares (London, 1777). His library, and especially the number
of sixteenth-century English works ('from the Presses of the Fathers of English Typography,
Caxton, Winkyne de Worde, Pinson, &c') contained within, was remarkable; as Stewart outlines
in his short preface, 'the rarity of many of these Specimens of English Literature, [is] owing to
the avidity in which each contending Part bought and destroyed, according as they found it
conducive to their interests at the Time'. In addition to the 8611 lots of books in the sale, this
catalogue concludes with 243 manuscripts.
£ 600
LOVELACE’S ROMAN BRUNET
7) BRUNET, Jacques-Charles. Manuel du libraire et de
l'amateur de livres...
A Bruxelles [i.e. Brussels]. Chez P. J. De Mat...et Chez H. Remy..., 1821.
Third edition.
8vo. In four volumes. [4], xvi, 64, 73-424, 65-72, 425-620; [4], 610; [4],
638; [4], viii, 590pp, [1]. With half titles. Complete despite erratic
pagination (a single gathering of Vol. I misbound). Contemporary
vellum, contrasting red and brown morocco lettering-pieces, spines
richly gilt. Extremities a trifle marked. Marginal repair to final leaf of
Vol. II slightly affecting text, tape repairs to short marginal tears to
one leaf of Vol. III touching text without loss of sense, paper repair to
margin of penultimate leaf of Vol. IV, just clipping text. Ink
inscription to FEP of Vol. I 'Wm. King / Rome / 1829', ink-stamps to
FEP, penultimate leaf and RFEP of Vol. IV with the crest and motto
of the Earls of Lovelace.
The bibliographical dictionary of French antiquarian bookseller,
Jacques-Charles Brunet (1780-1867). First printed in three volumes
in 1810, Brunet would continue to revise and expand the work,
completing the fifth edition in six volumes between 1860-1865. Three
supplementary volumes by booksellers Pierre Deschamps and Pierre
Gustave Brunet were published from 1870 to 1880. This extensive
reference contains a plethora of annotations providing scholarly and
bibliographical information alongside the commercial value of rare
books in a single authoritative manual that remains invaluable for
antiquarian booksellers, collectors, bibliographers, and librarians alike.
Purchased, and inscribed, during a continental Grand Tour by
William King (1805-1893) 8th Baron King, later the 1st Earl of
Lovelace, husband of Augusta Ada Lovelace (nee Byron) (18151852), pioneering female scientist, computer programmer and the only
legitimate child of George Gordon, Lord Byron.
£ 500
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'IT WILL BE ACCEPTABLE'
8)

BYRON, Lord. Hours of idleness; a series of poems, original and translated.
London. Printed for the Booksellers, [s.d., c.1830s?].
24mo in 8s. 87pp, [1]. With an engraved portrait frontispiece. Original publisher's printed paper wrappers, reinforced with old
marbled paper to spine. Rubbed, a trifle marked, a little loss to extremities of wrappers. Ink inscription to head of upper wrapper,
and head of blank fly leaf.With an A.L.S., on British Museum Department of Books headed notepaper, dated 1929, from R.F.
Sharp, 'Keeper of Printed Books'.
A rare edition of Byron's Hours of idleness, as far as we could tell, unlocated in the usual databases. Robert Farquharson Sharp
(1864 - 1945) notes, in the ALS which accompanies this copy, notes that the British Museum does ‘not appear to have this
particular edition...and if you are at any time kindly disposed to present it to us, it will be acceptable...it may be a pirated edition,
but unfortunately no complete bibliography of Byron exists'.
£ 100
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WOMEN READING NOVELS IN GEORGIAN YORKSHIRE
9) [CLITHEROE LADIES BOOK SOCIETY]. [A
collection of nineteenth-century fiction and non-fiction works, all
with the distribution labels of the Ladies' Book Society, Clitheroe].
Tales of old mr. jefferson, of gray's inn. Collected by young mr.
jefferson, of lyon's inn. London. G. and W. B. Whittaker, 1823. In three
volumes. xii, 340; [4], 334, [2]; [4], 432pp.
[Together with:] MITFORD, Mary Russell. Our village: sketches of
rural character and scenery. London. Geo. B. Whittaker, 1824. viii,
292pp.
[And:] [BANIM, John. BANIM, Michael]. Tales, by the o'hara
family: containing crohoore of the bill-hook. The fetches, and john
doe. London. Printed for W. Simpkin and R. Marshall, 1825. First edition.
In three volumes. [4], 367, [1]; [4], 392; [4], 404pp. Repaired tear to
text of P3 - without loss of sense.
[And:] [GRATTAN, Thomas Colley]. High-ways and by-ways; or,
tales of the roadside, picked up in the french provinces. London.
Printed for Henry Colburn, 1825. New edition. In three volumes. [4], 293,
[3]; [4], 324; [4], 348pp.
[And:] PORTER, Jane. PORTER, Anna Maria. Tales round a
winter hearth. London. Printed for Longman, Rees, Orme, Brown, and Green.
1826. First edition. In two volumes. vi, [2], 343, [1]; [4], 458pp, [2].
[And:] [SMITH, Horace]. The tor hill. London. Henry Colburn, 1826.
First edition. In three volumes. [2], 310; [2], 350; [2], 330pp.
[And:] [LISTER, T. H.]. Herbert lacy. London. Henry Colburn, 1828.
First edition. In three volumes. vi, 305, [1]; [4], 289, [3]; [2], 285pp, [3].
[And:] MORGAN, Lady [Sydney]. The book of the boudoir.
London. Henry Colburn, 1829. First edition in English. In two volumes. xii,
339, [1]; iv, 323pp, [1].
[And:] EMERSON, James. Letters from the aegean. London. Henry
Colburn, 1829. First edition. In two volumes. xv, [1], 244; viii, 266pp, [2].
With an engraved frontispiece to Vol. I, and an engraved folding map
to Vol. II.
[And:] HEAD, George. Forest scenes and incidents, in the wilds of
north america... London. John Murray, 1829. v, [3], 362pp.
12mo and 8vo. 10 works, all complete, in 23 volumes; variously single,
two-volume, and triple-decker sets. All uncut in original publisher's
paper boards, printed paper lettering-pieces. External condition ranges
from rubbed to heavily worn, with loss, some boards held by cords
only. Some marking; manuscript offsetting and wax adhesion to
endpapers.
With printed book distribution lists, in three slight variations, for the
'Ladies' Book Society, Clitheroe' to FEP of the first volume of each
work. Further names are added, occasional deletions are also in
evidence; and throughout details of 'when received' and 'when
forwarded' are recorded in manuscript.
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The Ladies' Book Society, Clitheroe, of which we could find no
information, was evidently a well organised and relatively
affluent concern, with printed distribution lists, specific rules for
the length of time allocated for reading (generally a week per
volume), and meetings 'the second Thursday in April and
October'. Books were distributed in a certain order – apparently
passed on between the members - although manuscript
annotations to the printed lists suggest occasional variation was
acceptable. The distribution lists suggest a largely bourgeois
membership; however it should be noted that social order was
clearly upheld, with one 'Lady Ribblesdale' (presumably Adelaide
Lister, d. 1838) appearing at the head of the only list design that
contains her name.
It is increasingly unusual to find single, let alone multiple
examples, of popular works in the original unsophisticated state
with evidence of distribution within contemporary reading
groups. To find a significant and coherent collection from the
same provincial society, with information relating to the
distribution of the books fully intact, presents a rare opportunity
for a detailed study.
£ 2,500
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MILAND'S PUBLIC LIBRARY
10) CRICHTON, Andrew. Converts from infidelity; or lives of eminent individuals who have renounced libertine principles and
sceptical opinions, and embraced christianity.
Edinburgh. Printed for Constable and Co., 1827. First edition.
12mo. In two volumes. [4], xiv, [2], 314; 336pp. With an additional engraved title-page to each volume, and an engraved
dedication page to Vol. I. Contemporary red morocco-backed, cloth-tipped marbled boards, gilt. Rubbed, wear to boards. Upper
hinges of both volumes reinforced, light damp-staining to preliminaries of Vol. I, ink-stamp of the Metropolitan Police Force to
title-page of Vol. II, browning to engraved titles and dedication leaf, occasional light spotting and dust-soiling. The marbled
paper to the boards of Vol. I has been removed to reveal two bookplates for Miland's Public Library advertising subscription
rates and services offered, with a twelve month membership offered at five guineas.
The first edition of Scottish biographer Andrew Crichton's (1790-1855) exploration of the lives of several renowned individuals
reformed by the influence of Christian morality, including Captain James Wilson, Robert Boyle, and John Bunyan. The work was
published as a part of Constable's Miscellany of Original and Selected Publications.
£ 125
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11) [DR WILLIAMS' LIBRARY]. Catalogue of the library in Red Cross
Street, Cripplegate; founded pursuant to the will of the Reverend Daniel
Williams, D. D. who died in the year 1716.
London. Printed and Sold by Richard and John E. Taylor, 1841. First edition.
8vo. In two volumes. viii, 420; [2], 438pp. Recent blue buckram, lettered in
gilt. Extremities a trifle marked. Internally clean and crisp but for light
marginal damp-staining and browning to first three gatherings of Vol. II.
An inventory of the printed material housed within the theological research
library founded in 1729 with proceeds originating from the estate of
Presbyterian minister, Daniel Williams (c.1643-1716), a supplement (not
present here) was issued in 1870. The collections, which aside from
theological holdings include works of philosophy, history, and literature,
were greatly enlarged over the years with a plethora of significant donations;
Williams's original benefaction of approximately 7600 books now forms only
a small part of the modern library. After several moves, the trustees acquired
University Hall in Gordon Square, London, where the library opened in
1890 and remains today. The catalogue includes mention of the library's
copy of Shakespeare's First Folio, sold at Sotheby's in 2006 for £2.8 million.
£ 275

12) DUNGLISON, Richard J. The Public Medical Libraries of
Philadelphia.
Philadelphia. J.B. Lippincott & Co, 1871. First Edition.
8vo. 46pp. Original publisher's printed wraps. Slight marking and foxing
to covers, occasionally to text, vertical creasing.
An extensive survey of the public collections of medical works in
Philadelphia libraries, focusing on three libraries: at the College of
Physicians in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania Hospital and the Philadelphia
Hospital, and including much detail of the librarians and buildings
containing the collections, in addition to demonstrations of the latter's
growth and scope.
£ 100
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BLACKIE PROVENANCE
13) [GLASGOW PUBLIC LIBRARY]. Catalogue and regulations of the
glasgow public library.
Glasgow. Printed for the Glasgow Public Library, 1859.
viii, 158pp.
[Bound with:] [GLASGOW PUBLIC LIBRARY]. Supplement to the catalogue
of the glasgow public library... Glasgow. Printed by Thomas Murray and Son, 1862.
16pp.
8vo. Contemporary blind-stamped maroon cloth. A trifle rubbed, spine sunned.
Internally clean and crisp. Shelf-label to FEP of the Blackie & Son Limited Private
Library, with ownership inscription of the same to recto of FFEP.
A catalogue of the holdings of the Glasgow Public Library together with a
complete list of their rules and regulations, from the Blackie collection.
£ 75

14) JACOBI, Charles Thomas. The Printer's Vocabulary: a
collection of some 2500 technical terms, phrases, abbreviations
and other expressions mostly relating to Letterpress Printing...
London. The Chiswick Press, 1888. First edition.
8vo. vi, [2], 158pp, [10]. With half-title and terminal advertisement
leaf. Handsomely bound in contemporary gilt-tooled brown halfmorocco, marbled paper boards, T.E.G. Minor wear to
extremities. Marbled endpapers, bookplate of 'H. W. Fincham' to
FEP, internally clean and crisp, a near fine copy.
A handsomely bound first edition of a lexicon devoted to the
terminology of printing, compiled by Charles Thomas Jacobi
(1853-1933), managing partner of the Chiswick Press. Jacobi
wrote numerous works concerned with his trade, including; The
printer's handbook of trade recipes (1887), Printing: a practical treatise on
the art of typography (1890), and On the making and issuing of books
(1891).
£ 300
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ENGLISH ORIENTALIST’S GREEK MSS.
15) [LAMBETH PALACE LIBRARY], [TODD, Henry
John]. An Account of Greek Manuscripts, Chiefly Biblical, Which Had
Been in the Possession of the Late Professor Carlyle, the Greater Part of
which are Now Deposited in the Archiepiscopal Library at Lambeth Palace.
London. Printed by Richard Gilbert, [1823]. First edition.
8vo. [4], 74pp. With half-title. Uncut and unopened in original publisher's
blue paper boards, printed paper lettering-piece. Extremities marked, rubbed
to spine, loss to lettering-piece; but a crisp unsophisticated copy with light
spotting to endpapers, else internally immaculate.
The Greek manuscripts of Joseph Dacre Carlyle (1758-1804), English
Orientalist, were chiefly collected during his tenure as Chaplain of Lord
Elgin's mission to Constantinople. Intended as the basis of a revised New
Testament, this collection originally included two boxes of manuscripts 'only
lent him for the purpose of collation...that he was bound to return them to
the Patriarch of Jerusalem...and that those, furnished by the Patriarch of
Jerusalem from his library at Constantinople, were marked with the letter C'.
Archbishop Manners-Sutton duly ensured the return of such to their rightful
owner shortly after taking possession of the legacy.
£ 250

NELSON'S NEPHEW'S LIBRARY CATALOGUE
16) MATCHAM, Nelson. Catalogue of the library of Nelson
Matcham Esqr. L.L.D. Cantab Barrister at Law. Commenced in
1848!.
[London]. [s.n.], [1848-1885].
8vo. Manuscript on paper. [2]. 3pp, [1], [11]ff. Several blank leaves
at end. Disbound.
The working manuscript library catalogue of Nelson Matcham
(1811-1886), Barrister and by virtue of being the youngest son of
traveller and country gentleman George Matcham (1753-1833)
and his wife Catherine Nelson, also the nephew of Admiral Lord
Nelson.
The list of c.200 titles includes eighteenth- and nineteenth-century
works, and after commencement in 1848 (as according to the title)
it was maintained by Matcham for almost forty years. Amongst the
records of authors, titles and dates are occasional notations of
lending, and a short comment that 'those marked with a cross are
presentation' copies. Included, amongst a wealth of standard
historical and literary texts (including an 1833 edition of Austen's
works) are numerous works belying an interest, in similarity to his
brother George Nelson Matcham, in antiquarianism (with
catalogues of both the Fonthill and Strawberry Hill sales) and
notably in the life of his famous uncle (and namesake) Lord Horatio
Nelson, with the biographies by Clarke/McArthur, Harrison,
Southey.
£ 450
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PRESENTED TO A CIRCULATING LIBRARY
17) MILTON, John. DUNSTER, Charles. Paradise regained, a
poem, in four books...A new edition, with notes of various
authors, By Charles Dunster, M.A.
London. Printed for T. Cadell, Jun, and W. Davies, (successors to Mr.
Cadell), 1795. First Dunster edition.
Quarto. [4], iv, [4], 280pp. With large folding map of the
Mediterranean and Middle East as frontispiece. Uncut in recent
half calf over marbled boards, contrasting title label, gilt. Very
slight rubbing to spine, else a fine copy. A little marginal
worming to preliminaries. With attractive contemporary
bookplate of S. Harward's Circulating Library, Colonnade
Buildings, Cheltenham to FEP, inscribed 'Presented to me by
the Editor, C.D.'
Charles Dunster (1750-1816), Anglican clergyman. His literary works, which include a translation of Aristophanes and an
edition of John Philip's poem Cyder, were generally adorned with detailed notes - and this scholarly edition of Milton's Paradise
Regained proves no exception. Harward's circulating library (which had two branches, at the Collonade and in the High St.)
appears to have been the most significant of three in Cheltenham at the turn of the eighteenth-century; at the very least it
attracted the healthiest praise from John Feltham in his A guide to all the watering and sea-bathing places (London, 1813).
ESTC T134632.
£ 275

MONTEIL’S MANUSCRIPTS
18) MONTEIL, Amans-Alexis. Traite de materiaux manuscrits de
divers genres d'histoire.
Paris. Imprimerie de E. Duverger, 1836. New edition.
8vo. In two volumes. [4], xxii, 364, [2]; [4], 392pp, [2]. With half-titles, and
three engraved plates. Uncut in original publisher's plain blue paper
wrappers, printed paper lettering-pieces. Very slight rubbing to extremities,
internally clean and crisp.
A treatise on the history of various types of manuscript material,
emphasising the importance of conservation, by French paleographer
Amans-Alexis Monteil (1769-1850). The work surveys a vast quantity of
manuscript sources arranged by subject, including; agriculture, the
mechanical arts, roads and engineering, trade, customs, medicine,
pauperism, mines, and prisons. Monteil based the work on his own
extensive collection of manuscripts, which he would sell in 1835, with
many passing into the library of English antiquary and book collector Sir
Thomas Philipps.
£ 175
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THE FOTHERINGAY FREE SCHOOL’S BOOKS
19) MORGAN, John. [Manuscript notebook including details of his
son Nathaniel's costs at Eton, Cambridge].
[s.i.]. [s.n.], [1736-1790s].
Quarto. Manuscript on paper. 145pp, [12], around a third of which blank.
Original blind-ruled vellum, lettered in manuscript to upper board 'This
Book to be preserved as a family register, John Morgan'. A trifle shaken,
some marking, rubbing to extremities, upper hinge splitting.
The eighteenth-century memorandum book of John Morgan, master of the
Fotheringay Free School and father of Eton and Cambridge educated
teacher and published author Nathaniel Morgan (1740-1811).
Amongst a number of family notes and accounts are several social history
highlights:
'A Catalogue of the Books given for the use of the Free School at
Fotheringay by one Mr. Beecher' (p.5) lists fifteen seventeenth- and
eighteenth-century books donated to his school;
'My Daughter Sarah Morgan's account Due to her for Honey for the year
1743 & before' (p. 13);
'Disbursements on my Son Nathaniel's Account at Eton' (p.15) totalling
£136 18s 4d over five years, and further bills relating to Nathaniel's bills
from 'the Apothecary & Surgeon's Bills during his lying ill of the Small Pox'
(p.26);
'Accounts relating to my Curacy of Apethorp & Wood-Newton' (p.95); and
a lengthy 13 page 'Inventory of my Household Goods & other Goods
bought of Mrs Holcott & others & ye Price' (p.145 onwards).
£ 850

20) [MUDIE'S SELECT LIBRARY LIMITED]. Catalogue of the principal
english books in circulation at mudie's select library...january, 1896.
London. Mudie's Select Library Limited, [1896].
8vo. [4], 441, [5], 24, [4], 52, [4], 16pp, [2]. Original publisher's gilt-stamped
green cloth. Extremities a trifle rubbed. Occasional spotting.
A catalogue of the publications offered by Mudie's Select Library Limited.
Founded as in 1842 by Charles Edward Mudie (1818-1890), the
circulating library originally served students of the University of London,
charging subscribers a guinea per year. In 1852 the company took up
residence in New Oxford Street - its success due to the rising market value
of the novel – with further branches established in York, Manchester, and
Birmingham. The company continued to operate into the 1930s, its decline
brought on by the prevalence of government funded public libraries
providing comparative services at a much reduced rate.
£ 150
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GOLD FOILED CHETHAM'S LIBRARY
21) [MULLIS, William]. A brief account of the blue coat
hospital, and Public Library, in the college, Manchester,
founded by humphrey chetham, esq. in the year 1651.
Manchester. Printed by J. Leech, 1826. First edition.
Quarto. 21pp, [1]. With engraved frontispiece and two
handsome gold foil vignettes to title and final leaf.
Contemporary red morocco backed marbled boards, gilt.
Worn, with loss to foot of spine, rubbing and marking to
extremities and boards. Some spotting internally.
A rare account of the two institutions founded by
Humphrey Chetham; the Blue Coat Hospital and
Chetham's Library, and the building in Manchester which
housed both, and which now also hosts Chetham's
School of Music. Perhaps unsurprisingly, given the
author's service as Deputy Librarian at Chetham's, the
library is glowingly recommended as 'one of the best and
most extensive public libraries in the kingdom, with the
exception of those in the Metropolis and the Universities.
It consists of about 20,000 volumes'.
COPAC locates copies at only three British locations
(BL, Chetham's and NT); OCLC adds another, at
Newberry).
£ 375

22) [MUSEUM OF PRACTICAL GEOLOGY]. A catalogue of the
library of the museum of practical geology and geological survey. Compiled
by henry white , and thomas w. newton, assistant librarian.
London. Sold at the Museum. Printed for Her Majesty's Stationery Office by George E.
Eyre and William Spottiswoode, 1878. First edition.
8vo. [4], 602pp. Original publisher's cloth, tooled in gilt and blind, recently
neatly rebacked. A trifle marked, corners bumped. Shelf labels of the Royal
Geological Society of Cornwall to FEP, with their ink-stamps to title-page,
slight loss to lower corner of S4, foxed throughout.
The first printed catalogue of the books contained in the library of the
Museum of Practical Geology, founded in 1835 and thus one of the earliest
science museums, which at time of publication boasted in excess of 28,000
volumes. The museum collections, and presumably the library, were
incorporated into the Natural History Museum in 1935.
£ 250
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E. BIBL. RADCL.
23) MUSGRAVE, William. De arthritide anomala, sive interna
dissertatio...
Amstelaedami [i.e. Amsterdam]. Apud Wetstenios, 1710. Editio secunda
[i.e. second edition].
8vo. [16], 391pp, [17]. Title in red and black. Contemporary
vellum, title in manuscript to spine. Extremities a trifle
discoloured. bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst to FFEP, very small
hole to text of K3 - without loss of sense, leaves lightly
toned/foxed. Formerly of the Radcliffe collections, with the
armorial bookplate to FEP.
Physician William Musgrave's (1655-1721) second published
work on the causes and symptoms of arthritis; first printed at
Exeter in 1707. This second edition, printed in the continent, is
the first to include Richard Mead's (1673-1754) treatise
exploring the influence of the sun and moon upon the human
body - a work inspired by Newton's theory of tides - in which
Mead argues that tidal fluctuations in the air are the cause of
numerous ailments.
The estate of noted Oxford (and London) physician John
Radcliffe (c.1652-1714) provided £40,000 for the construction of
an Oxford library; the eponymous Radcliffe Camera. This was
operate entirely separately to the University’s Bodleian until the
mid-nineteenth century, when the Radcliffe collection of books
was amalgamated with that of Bodley, and the scientific works
moved to the newly constructed Radcliffe Science Library.
£ 500

24) OLDYS, William. The British Librarian: Exhibiting a compendious review
or abstract Of our most Scarce, Useful, and Valuable books in all sciences, as well in
manuscript as in print: With many characters, Historical and Critical, of the authors,
their antagonists, &c. In a Manner never before attempted And Useful to all readers.
With a Complete Index to the Volume.
London. Printed for T. Osborne, 1738. First Collected edition.
8vo. [2], vii, [5], 402pp. Without terminal advertisement leaf. Recent antique style halfcalf over marbled boards, contrasting morocco lettering-piece, gilt. Occasional spotting
to title and text, top-edge darkened. Ink inscription of Wm. Palmer to head of FFEP,
which has been salvaged from an earlier binding.
The collected edition, with an added index, of English antiquary William Oldys'
(1696-1761) bibliographical periodical. Only six issues appeared before the publication
was discontinued, with each surveying both manuscript works from the libraries of
great contemporary collectors and printed titles including several from Caxton's
Westminster press, Pynson's Froissart, Scot's Discoverie of Witchcraft, Elyot's Boke, Bale's
Acts of English Votaries and several classics of seventeenth-century antiquarianism.
ESTC T147996.
£ 300
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25) [PAPAL ARCHIVES]. SIXTUS V. Edictum
Erectionis Archivii Ecclesiastici.
Romae. Apud heredes Antonii Bladii, impressores Camerales,
1587.
Folio. Broadside folio, dimensions 470 x 330mm. [1]ff.
With horizontal and vertical folds (slightest of loss), some
dog-earring and creasing to extremities, light damp
staining.
[With:] SIXTUS V. Sanctissimi D.N.D. Sixti Papae
Quinti. Revocatio officii Archivistae Ecclesiastici generalis,
ac illius suppressio & extinctio. Romae. Apud Haeredes
Antonii Bladii Impressores Camerales, 1587. [4]ff. With some
horizontal folds, marginal spotting else a crisp and clean
copy, with ink inscription and papered wax seal to verso
of final leaf.
Two contemporary curial publications relating to Pope
Sixtus V's establishment of centralised archives for the
Catholic Church and its various religious orders in 1587,
which, combined with his 1588 legislation on notarial
archives, transformed the Church into a model for the
modern bureaucratic state.
Both are rare, with USTC locating two copies of this
broadside and three of the second mentioned item; with
no record of either outside of Italy.
USTC 855748, 856735.
£ 750

MAZERIN LIBRARIAN
26) PETIT-RADEL, Louis-CharlesFrancois. Recherches sur les bibliotheques
anciennes et modernes, jusqu'a la fondation de la
bibliotheque Mazarine...
A Paris. Chez Rey et Gravier, 1819. First edition.
8vo. [4], vii, 439pp, [9] With half-title, an engraved
frontispiece, and two engraved folding plates. Uncut
in original publisher's plain green paper wraps,
printed paper lettering-piece. Slight rubbing to spine
and joints, some surface loss. Lightly foxed.
An historical account of ancient and modern
libraries, their collections and founders, up to the
French Revolution by antiquary Louis-CharlesFrancois Petit-Radel (1756-1836), a member of the
Academie des Inscriptions et Belles-Lettres and
curator of the Bibliotheque Mazarine.
£ 250

18

ANTIQUATES – FINE & RARE BOOKS

27) PHILIP, Alex[ander] J[ohn]. The Business of bookbinding...
London. Stanley Paul & Co., 1912. First edition.
8vo. viii, 223pp. [1]. With a photographic frontispiece, 11 photographic/line plates, and two double-folding plates of mounted
specimens of acid free leather and cloth patterns respectively. Original publisher's red cloth, lettered in gilt. A trifle rubbed, some
marking, discolouration to spine. Offsetting from sample plates, occasional light spotting, remnant of bookseller’s label to RFEP.
The first edition of a detailed and informative guide to bookbinding and the manufacture of binders' leather and cloth by
Alexander John Philips (1879-1955), secretary of the Book Production Committee of the Library Association.
£ 75

28) [PUBLISHERS' ASSOCIATION]. Regulations for the conduct of
book clubs adopted by the Publishers' Association and the Associated Booksellers of
Great Britain and Ireland and brought into force on June 1st, 1939.
[Oxford]. [Alden Press], 1939. First edition.
8vo. 10pp, [2]. Recent brown buckram, lettered in gilt. Lightly foxed internally, a fine
copy.
COPAC locates only a single copy (Reading).
£ 75
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29) [ROYAL GEOLOGICAL SOCIETY OF CORNWALL].
TAYLOR, William Ambrose. A catalogue of the library of the royal geological
society of cornwall.
Plymouth. W. Brendon and Son, 1882.
8vo. iv, 160pp.
[Bound with:] Laws and rules of the Royal Geological Society of cornwall. Institute
at Penzance, February 11th, 1814. Penzance. Printed by Beare and Son, 1894. 15pp, [1].
Two volumes bound in one. Recent blue morocco backed marbled boards, gilt.
Slight glue mark to FEP, occasional spotting.
The extensive provincially printed late Victorian library catalogue, bound with the
rules, of the RGSC. Founded in 1814, it is the second oldest society dedicated to
geological study after only the Geological Society of London (1809). It is largely
arranged by author, alphabetically, excepting catalogues, exhibitions, surveys,
journals, maps, mines and mining, 'miscellaneous' (i.e. sammelbande), models,
museums, reports, statistics and transactions, which are grouped under the
aforementioned headings.
£ 250

STOWE CONGREGATIONAL LIBRARY
30) [SHIPWRECK]. A narrative of the loss of the kent east indiaman,
by fire, in the bay of biscay, on the 1st march, 1825. In a letter to a
friend. By a passenger.
Edinburgh. Printed for Waugh and Innes, 1826. Fourth edition.
8vo. vi, [7]-114pp, [6]. With half-title and three terminal
advertisement leaves. Uncut in original publisher's brown paper
boards, printed paper lettering-piece. A trifle rubbed and marked,
slightest of chipping to lettering-piece, upper joint splitting. Ink
inscription to FEP; 'Stowe / Congregational Library / one week
allowed for / reading', initial gathering working loose of text-block,
tears to text of p.9-10 and p.11-12 without loss, slight damp-staining
to terminal advertisement leaves.
The Kent, a British East Indian Company vessel bound for Bengal
and China caught fire in the Bay of Biscay on her maiden voyage. On
board were 641 passengers and crew, including 20 officers and 344
soldiers belonging to the 31st Regiment of Foot, 43 women and 66
children, 20 private passengers, and a crew (including officers) of 148
men. The quick-thinking of Captain Cook of the passing Cambria
saved the lives of 547 souls.
£ 150
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ARABIC MANUSCRIPTS IN UPSALLA
31) [SPARVENFELD, Johan Gabriel]. Catalogus centuriae
librorum rarissimorum manuscript. & partim impressorum,
Arabicorum, Persicorum, Turcicorum, Graecorum, Latinorum &c.
Quo anno MDCCV Bibliothecam Publicam Academiae
Upsalensis auxit & exornavit.
Upsaliae, [i.e. Uppsala].. Typis Joh. Henry. Werneri S:ae R:ae M:tis &
Acad. Upsal. Typographi, 1706. First edition.
Quarto. [6], 74pp. With text in mixed Latin and Arabic type.
Uncut and largely unopened, in later paper wrappers. Ink
inscription to head of upper wrapper.
The earliest catalogue of any part of the Uppsala University
Library, describing the collections of largely Arabic books and
manuscripts collected by Swedish diplomat and writer Johan
Gabriel Sparvenfeld (1655-1727) during his travels to the
Mediterranean and North Africa, presented to the University. In
addition to 41 Arabic manuscripts, the collection also featured
eight mss in Greek, 12 in Latin, and 54 printed books, the latter
including several important biblical texts, such as the first edition
of the Bible in Slavonic (Ostrog, 1581). The catalogue closes with
a list of 15 further Arabic manuscripts which Spawvenfeld
donated to Lund University.
£ 350

A GERMAN LIBRARIAN'S BRITISH TOUR
32) SPIKER, Dr. S. H. Travels through england, wales & scotland, in the
year 1816. Translated from the German.
London. Printed for Lackington, Hughes, Harding, Mavor and Jones, 1820. First English
edition.
12mo. In two volumes. [2], 4, [ix]-xii, [13]-20, 328; [4], 283pp. Without half-title to
the first volume, with half-title to the second. A somewhat fragile copy, uncut and
occasionally unopened, in the original publisher's cloth backed paper boards, with
original paper lettering-pieces. Worn, with some loss to spine, cracking to joints,
with upper board of Vol I holding on cords only, a little staining to endpapers,
occasional tears without loss. Pencilled shelf marks to FEPs.
An unsophisticated copy of the first English translation of Librarian to the King of
Prussia Dr. Spiker's tour of literary and industrial Britain in the early nineteenthcentury. His fabulously comprehensive survey, noteworthy for its inclusion of
country-house and provincial libraries, was facilitated by introductions and visits to
noteworthy gentry and leading bibliophiles, including William Roscoe and Richard
Heber, the latter in Liverpool for the sale of the former's collections.
£ 250
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EX BRITISH MUSEUM
33) STATIUS, Publius Papinus. Publii Papinii Statii Sylvarum
libri v. Cum notis ad marginem Commentarii vice, Quas
undecunque collegit thomas stephens, Scholae buriensis
Moderator.
Cantabrigiae [i.e. Cambridge]. Apud Thomam Buck, 1651. First edition.
8vo. [16], 128, 127-163, [9], 48pp, [2]. With a terminal errata leaf.
Contemporary calf, later rebacked and recornered, later red
morocco lettering-piece, gilt. Extremities heavily rubbed. Later
endpapers, manuscript note pasted to FEP, ink library shelfmarks to head of title, ink-stamps of the British Museum - with
later withdrawn stamps dated 1818 - to verso of title-page, p.97,
and p.48, occasional ink underlining, spotting.
The first printing of Thomas Stephen's (d.1677) commentary
on the Latin text of Roman poet Publius Papinius Statius' Silvae
and Achilleid. Stephen is notable for his translation of Statius'
Thebaid (London, 1648) - the first appearance of the poet's work
in English.
ESTC R17338, Wing S5336.
£ 325

PRESENTATION COPY, WITH A.L.S.
34) THACKERAY, Rev. Francis St. John. Eton college library.
Reprinted from "notes and queries"..
Eton. Williams and Son, 1881. First collected edition.
Quarto. [8], 100pp. Original publisher's cloth, decorated in
blind and lettered in gilt. With photograph of an interior view
of the library tipped to title page. Rubbed, small tear to spine,
bumping to corners, else a tight copy. Slight marking,
occasional marginal tear. Presentation copy, inscribed 'From
the author, E.R. Phelps, 19. Feb 1884' to blank fly, with a
chatty [7]pp A.L.S. to the same tipped in, alongside an inkstamp of 'BRINKLEY * BOURNEMOUTH*.
A presentation copy of Anglican clergyman, Fellow of
Lincoln College, Oxford, and Assistant Master at Eton Rev.
Francis St. John Thackeray's (1832-1917), survey of the
history and contents of Eton College library. Composed
during the late nineteenth-century and originally appearing as
a series of papers contributed to Notes and Queries, the whole
is a fitting tribute to the significant collections held in the
College library. The fifteen chapters include 'The Mss', 'The
Caxtons', 'Early English Publications', 'The Shakespeares' and
'County Histories, Heraldry, Strawberry-Hill Press ('the
collection includes nineteen out of the thirty-three
publications enumerated by Dibdin'), Bindings, Conclusion',
and abound with detailed information on donations,
provenance and copy and edition specific bibliographic
material.
£ 275
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LIBRARY'S OWN ANNOTATED CATALOGUE?
35) [UNITED SERVICE MUSEUM]. [TONNA, Lewis]. A
catalogue the library of the united service museum. (Middle scotland
yard).
London. [s.n.], 1836.
8vo. 112pp [of 120pp, lacking final four leaves]. interleaved, annotated
extensively throughout to margins and blanks, with occasional deletions,
and further blanks at end. Contemporary vellum, with morocco letteringpiece to spine, further morocco label to lower board reading 'Library
catalogue station list, U.S. Museum'. Worn, with spine split at upper joint,
vellum soiled.
A heavily used, slightly defective, but extensively annotated and
frequently corrected copy of the United Service Museum library
catalogue; so much so that it would appear to have been copy used
within the library, displaying manuscript shelfmarks, additions to the
interleaved blanks, and further entires to the index.
Later renamed as the Royal United Services Institute, the United Service
Museum was founded in 1831, at the initiative of the Duke of
Wellington, and is thus the oldest defence and military strategy think-tank
in the world.
£ 350
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36) VENTOUILLAC, L. T. The french librarian, or literary guide, pointing out the best works of the principle writers of france, in
every branch of literature; with criticisms, personal anecdotes, and bibliographical notices; precede by a sketch of the progress of
french literature.
London. Treuttel, Wurtz, Treuttel, Jun. and Richter, 1829.
8vo. [4], xliv, 536pp. With a 16pp. publisher's catalogue bound-in. Largely unopened in original publisher's blue paper boards,
backed in brown paper, printed paper title label. A trifle rubbed, some loss to title label and paper of board edges. Overall
internally clean and crisp.
A bibliography in the original binding and with detailed commentaries by Louis Theodore Ventouillac, of the works of
prominent French authors from the late eighteenth- and early nineteenth-century.
£ 250
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WALPOLE FAMILY PAMPHLET CATALOGUE
37) WALPOLE, Hon. Frederick. Catalogue of political
pamphlets.....
[s.i.]. [s.n., s.d., mid-1800s].
12mo. Manuscript on paper. 77ff, including the occasional blank, with
further blanks at end, on folded notepaper loosely inserted into a limp
vellum tongued wallet, inscribed 'Rt. Hble. The Earl of Orford' and
'Walpole Pamphlets / Catalogue of' to lower cover. Slightly marked,
occasional spotting. From the Norfolk collection of Ron Fisk, with his
bookplate and shelf-mark label to FEP. The manuscript text is
enhanced with the addition of a number of contemporary (some
pasted down to leaves) and (largely) modern clipped bookseller's
descriptions, loosely inserted.
A handsomely presented and remarkably extensive manuscript
nineteenth-century bibliography, arranged alphabetically, of the
numerous pamphlets produced in support and opposition to the
lengthy administration of the first de facto Prime Minister of Britain, Sir
Robert Walpole, 1721-42. Although apparently treasured by the
Honble. Frederick Walpole RN (1822-76), who has produced a
title-page, introduction (quoting Macaulay) and the occasional addition,
the majority of the text is in at least one other distinct, and sadly
unknown, hand. Given the limp vellum wallet likely dates to 1815, with
printed reference to New Stamp Duties on the interior, and bears the
Earl of Orford's name, one wonders whether this bibliography was in
family hands - perhaps that of his father, Horatio, 3rd Earl of Orford.
£ 1,500
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BOUND TO MURDER
38) WILLIAMS, C.J. Cook, the murderer, or the leicester tragedy:
Being a Full and Faithful Account of the horrible assassination of mr. john
paas, of london, On the 30th of May, 1832, perpetrated by james cook, of
leicester; with An authentic detail of the cruel means adopted by the murderer
to accomplish the bloody deed...
Derby. Published by Thomas Richardson, [c.1832].
12mo. 24pp. With large, hand-coloured, folding engraved frontispiece,
depicting various scenes relating to the murder, and the deed itself. Original
publisher's printed paper wrappers, neatly resewn (or rather, sewn when the
book was once stitched). Slightly dusty, some dog-earing to frontispiece,
which is larger than the book even when folded, a little offsetting to title.
A rare provincial account, presented here in the original state, of the murder
of John Paas, a Holborn 'engraved and bookbinder's tool cutter', by James
Cook, Leicester bookbinder. The deed, described in all the lurid detail that
readers of such chap-books had come to expect, was executed as 'Mr Paas
turned about the examine some books that Cook had just finished, when the
wretch, availing himself of the opportunity, struck him a murderous blow on
the back of the head with an iron instrument called a press-pin', in order to
rob his tool-maker of the monies he had collected during his tour of
provincial customers. The gory tale of Cook's attempted burning of his body,
and his flight to Liverpool (apparently to seek passage to America) when the
murder was discovered, is completed by an account of his trial, guilty plea and
eventual execution.
Rare, with COPAC locating only two copies, at BL and NLW; OCLC adds
Boston Athenaeum, Harvard, Harvard Law School, NYPL and Princeton.
£ 750
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39) [WILSON, Francis J.]. Catalogue of the valuable library of the late francis
j.s. wilson, esq., formerly of highbury place, and late of bath; comprising...with many
other important english books in all classes; which will be sold by auction, by messrs. s.
leigh sotheby & john wilkinson...at their house, 3, wellington st., strand, On Thursday,
February 17th, 1853...
[London]. Printed by C. and J. Adlard, [1853].
30pp. Stitched within original untrimmed wrappers, with title to upper wrapper, lower
wrapper removed. Vertical crease.
A rare survival in the original state of an early Victorian Sotheby's/Wilkinson sale
catalogue of the library of Francis J.S. Wilson. His library, presented here in 552 lots and
sold over two days, consisted of largely standard works of English literature and
antiquarianism, contemporary works of natural history and travel (including Roberts in
parts, 1842 and Gould, Birds from the Himalaya Mountains, 1832), alongside a smattering
of early printed and manuscript theology, including a 1550 Cranach Luther, and a
fifteenth-century manuscript missal on vellum with ten large illuminations, '44 capital
letters enclosing smaller miniatures...each accompanied with a fanciful border of fruit,
flowers, animals, &c. the whole heightened with gold'.
No copies of this catalogue are located by COPAC; OCLC records a bound volume of
sale catalogues containing this title, but apparently without an attached location.
£ 200

LADY MILBANKE'S COPY
40) [YORK SUBSCRIPTION LIBRARY]. An alphabetical catalogue of the
subscription library, york, instituted 1794: with the rules of the society, and a
list of the members.
York. Thomas Wilson and Sons, 1842.
8vo in 4s. xxiv, 221pp, [1]. With half-title and list of subscribers.
Contemporary, perhaps original cloth-backed boards, recently rebacked to
style, with new paper lettering-piece. Slightly rubbed, a trifle marked. With ink
inscriptions of 'Lady Milbanke, 6 St. Marys' and 'Chas. M. Forbes' to head of
title, numerous ink markings margins, relating to specific books, throughout.
An extensive catalogue, the earliest edition that we could locate (although the
introduction refers to this as 'a new catalogue'), of the York Subscription
Library. Founded in 1794, it was initially housed at St Helen’s Square before
moving to the fashionable St Leonard's Square in the 1830s.
This copy is inscribed by two individuals, although it is unclear which, if
either, has marked the list of books up; indeed, neither are present in the
subscribers list. Lady Milbanke is presumably Elizabeth Milbanke (17821873), wife of Sir John Peniston Milbanke, 7th Baronet, who inherited the title
from his uncle, Sir Ralph Noel Milbanke, the father of Annabella, Lady Byron.
£ 450

- FINIS -

27

ANTIQUATES – FINE & RARE BOOKS

ANTIQUATES LIMITED
12A WEST STREET
WAREHAM
DORSET
BH20 4JX
UNITED KINGDOM
Tel:

(+44) 01929 556656

Mob:

(+44) 07921 151496

sales@antiquates.co.uk
www.antiquates.co.uk
Payment to be made by cheque, bank transfer, credit card or Paypal; institutions can be billed.
Alternative currencies can be accommodated.
Postage and packaging costs will be added to orders.
All items offered subject to prior sale. E. & O.E.
Antiquates Limited is Registered in England and Wales No: 6290905
VAT Registration Number: GB 942 4835 11
Registered Office: The Conifers / Valley Road / Corfe Castle / BH20 5HU
Cover detail from item no. 19

28

